Deferred taxes: Due to the difference in accounting practices mentioned above, the Company determined deferred taxes, with effects on income in the
amount of R$ 23,490 (FY 2010) and on Retained earnings in the amount of R$ 43,133 (prior years), respectively, relative to the GAAP adjustments.

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company present in the assets, liabilities and income the balances and movements of Inalca JBS until
March 31, 2010.

In order to provide additional information to users of financial statements, considering the importance of investment in the Company Inalca JBS and thus
provide more detail for comparison purposes, we present the pro forma consolidated financial statements of JBS S.A. regarding the six months period
ended on June 30, 2010 with the financial information of Inalca JBS for the three months period ended on June 30, 2010. Thus, for consolidation purposes
the financial statements have been repeated information from the first quarter of Inalca JBS.

14

JBS S.A.
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

March 31, 2010

Assets
JBS S.A.

Consolidated*
Inalca JBS Inalca JBS

JBS S.A.
Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 3,515,090   26,045   29,019   3,518,063

Trade accounts receivable, net 4,117,937   151,815   155,062   4,121,184

Inventories 4,449,839   173,681   167,416   4,443,574

Recoverable taxes 1,824,635   20,519   21,119   1,825,235

Other current  and non current assets 2,523,413   34,387   30,978   2,520,004

Property, plant and equipment, net 15,351,313   595,142   555,228   15,311,399

Intangible assets, net 12,766,910   31,503   28,924   12,764,330

TOTAL ASSETS 44,549,137   1,033,092   987,744   44,503,789

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Trade accounts payable 2,674,643   159,014   158,650   2,674,279

Loans and financings 13,800,406   304,351   280,936   13,776,991

Convertible debentures 3,462,212   -   -   3,462,212

Other current and non current liabilities 4,316,502   100,492   98,313   4,314,323

Shareholders' equity 20,295,374   469,235   449,845   20,275,983

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 44,549,137   1,033,092   987,744   44,503,789

JBS S.A.
Consolidado*

Inalca JBS
JBS S.A.

Pro forma

Net sale revenue 26,666,592   341,369   27,007,961
Costs of goods sold (23,482,834)   (292,200)   (23,775,034)

GROSS INCOME 3,183,758   49,169   3,232,927

General and administrative expenses (2,003,262)   (28,846)   (2,032,108)
Financial income (expense), net (906,794)   (378)   (907,172)
Non-recurring expenses 421   (664)   (243)
Current income taxes (171,058)   (5,228)   (176,286)

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF THE PERIOD 103,065   14,053   117,118

Net income before taxes 250,121   20,009   270,130
Financial income (expense), net 906,794   378   907,172
Depreciation and amortization 628,286   11,792   640,078
Non-recurring expenses 76,717   -   76,717

AMOUNT OF EBITDA 1,861,918   32,179   1,894,097

Six months period ended on June 30, 2010

Statement of EBITDA (Earnings before income taxes, interest, depreciation and
amortization)

June 30, 2010

15

JBS S.A.
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

JBS S.A.
Consolidado*

Inalca JBS
JBS S.A.

Pro forma

Net sale revenue 14,116,307   341,369   14,457,676
Costs of goods sold (12,372,093)   (292,200)   (12,664,293)

GROSS INCOME 1,744,214   49,169   1,793,383

General and administrative expenses (1,097,133)   (28,846)   (1,125,979)
Financial income (expense), net (539,789)   (378)   (540,167)
Non-recurring expenses 33,182   (664)   32,518
Current income taxes (136,768)   (5,228)   (141,996)

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF THE PERIOD 3,706   14,053   17,759

Net income before taxes 151,233   20,009   171,242
Financial income (expense), net 539,789   378   540,167
Depreciation and amortization 309,352   11,792   321,144
Non-recurring expenses (417)   -   (417)

AMOUNT OF EBITDA 999,957   32,179   1,032,136

Functional and reporting currency

The items of the consolidated interim financial statements of the subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in
which the subsidiaries operate ("functional currency"). The Company's functional currency is the Real (R$).

q) Adjustment of assets and liabilities to present value

In the present value calculation adjustment the Company considered the following assumptions: (i) the amount to be discounted; (ii) the dates of realization
and settlement; and (iii) the discount rate.

The discount rate assumption relies on current market valuations as to time value of money and specific risks for each asset and liability.